

No. 99-699

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,  
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES DALE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**Brief Of *Amici Curiae* American Association Of School  
Administrators, New York City Board Of Education, Los  
Angeles Unified School District, San Diego Unified School  
District, San Francisco Unified School District, and Laguna  
Beach Unified School District In Support Of Respondent**

---

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
A. BSA’s Extensive Entanglement With Government Endows It With A Public Character Not Shared By Other Organizations. ....	6
1. BSA Has an Extensive Relationship With The Federal Government. ....	6
2. BSA Has Extensive Relationships With State Governments. ....	9
3. Public Entities Sponsor and Provide Facilities For Boy Scout Troops. ....	10
4. Public Entities Support BSA’s Learning For Life and Explorer Programs. ....	12
5. BSA Relies Upon Its Relationships With Government To Promote Its Organ- ization. ....	13

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Page</i>
B. Application of the LAD to BSA’s Discriminatory Practices Does Not Infringe Upon BSA’s Freedom of Expressive Association. ....	14
1. BSA Does Not Have an Expressive Purpose of Promoting the View That Homosexuality Is Immoral. ....	15
2. BSA’s Argument that the LAD Impermissibly Infringes on Its Freedom of Association, If Accepted, Would Require a Radical Departure From Established First Amendment Jurisprudence and Would Render Civil Rights Laws Virtually Meaningless. .....	19
(a) <i>Hurley</i> Does Not Apply To This Case. ....	19
(b) If the Court Were to “Give Deference” To BSA’s Own Characterization of Its Expressive Purpose, Any Organization Could Become Exempt From Civil Rights Laws By Professing a Purpose To Justify Its Discrimination After the Fact. ....	20

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
(c) BSA's "Leadership" Decisions Are Subject to the Same Analysis as BSA's "Membership" Decisions. .	21
3. Because BSA is Extensively Entangled With Government, BSA Can Claim Only Minimal Protection of Its Right of Expressive Association. ....	23
C. Application of the LAD to BSA's Discriminatory Practices Does Not Infringe Upon BSA's Freedom of Intimate Association. ....	27
D. The Court Should Not Expand First Amendment Rights to Intrude Upon State Sovereignty. ....	29
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Acara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	29
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	29
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	14, 15, 27
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ....	24
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	24
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	22
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	29, 30
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	19, 20
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000) .....	29
<i>Lebron v. National R. R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..	29
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	14
<i>Roberts v. Minnesota Dep't of Human Rights</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	24, 25
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	20, 28
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) .....	29
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	29
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Assoc. of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	24
<b>Statutes:</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 2544 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7
10 U.S.C. § 2606 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7
10 U.S.C. § 4682 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
14 U.S.C. § 641 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 539f (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7
32 U.S.C. § 508 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7
36 U.S.C. § 30901 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	6
36 U.S.C. § 30902 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	19
36 U.S.C. § 30905 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7
36 U.S.C. §§ 30907-08 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	6
36 U.S.C. § 40731 (Supp. IV 1994) .....	7
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000a-3(c) (Supp. IV 1994) .....	29
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-5(c) (Supp. IV 1994) .....	29, 30
Ala. Code § 40-9-12 (West 1999) .....	9
Cal. Educ. Code § 200 (West 2000) .....	12, 18
Cal. Gov. Code § 12940 (West 1999) .....	23
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6361 (West 1999) .....	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-1.1-10-25 (West 1999) .....	9
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Prop. § 7-233 (West 1999) ...	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Admin. Code § 8-107 .....	17
N.Y.C. Educ. Law, tit. 1, art. 9, § 414(1)(c) .....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4 (West 1999) .....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:4-3.24 (West 1999) .....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 63, § 1356 (West 1999) .....	9
W. Va. Code § 11-15-9 (West 1999) .....	9
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 70.11 (West 1999) .....	9
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
AASA, 2000 Platform and Resolutions, Resolution XI .....	12
<i>Across the USA: News From Every State</i> , USA Today, Oct. 12, 1999 .....	11
Daniela Altimari, <i>Refusing to Hide In the Closet</i> , Hartford Courant, Feb. 20, 2000 .....	2
Boy Scouts of America, <i>The Boy Scout Handbook</i> , (11th ed. 1998) .....	16, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
BSA, <i>1997 School Night to Join Scouting/Join Scouting Night Guidebook</i> .....	10
<i>Chartered Organizations: Top 30 For 1997 Ranked By Total Youth</i> , BSA Today, No. 50886, Feb./Mar. 1998 .....	9, 10
<i>Chartered Organizations and the Boy Scouts of America</i> , BSA External Comm. Div., Pub. No. 2-507 (1999) .....	9
<i>Chartered Organizations and the BSA</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	10
<i>Defiant Scout Troop Gets Charter</i> , The Courier-Journal (Louisville, KY), Feb. 23, 1992 .....	16
<i>Editorial: Local Scouts Set Example</i> , The Providence Journal-Bulletin, Nov. 28, 1999 .....	16
Professor Thomas Emerson, <i>The System of Freedom of Expression</i> 700 (1970) .....	24
<i>Fact Sheet: What Is Boy Scouting?</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	10, 21, 22, 27
<i>Fact Sheet: What Is Cub Scouting?</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	21, 27
<i>Facts About Scouting</i> , Boy Scout Pub. No. 02-179 (1999) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jim Garamone, <i>Service Members Build, Run Scout City</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	8
Dean Geroulis, <i>Boy Scouts to Get Money to Start School Program on Values</i> , Chi. Trib., Sept. 21, 1999 .....	13
Margo Harakas, <i>Increasingly, Same-Sex Households Are Opting For Parenthood, Whether By Adoption or Other Methods</i> , Sun-Sentinel, May 11, 1998 .....	2, 3
<i>Historical Highlights: More Than 80 Years of Scouting in America</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) ...	6, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 64-130 (1916) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 64-506 (1916) .....	19
L.A. Bd. of Educ. Resolution, <i>Respectful Treatment of All Persons</i> (adopted Oct. 10, 1998) .....	12
LAUSD Application For Use of School Facilities, Form No. 30.11 (rev. 03/93) .....	18
LAUSD <i>Sexual Harassment Policy/Procedures</i> , Education Equity Office/General Counsel, Bulletin No. L-5, July 30, 1998 .....	12
LBUSD Admin. Reg. 1330(b) .....	12, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
LBUSD Bd. Policy 4030(a) (adopted Apr. 12, 1994) .....	11
<i>Learning for Life</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	12, 13
John Leland, <i>Shades of Gay</i> , Newsweek, Mar. 20, 2000 .....	2
Robert P. Lewis, <i>Courts Struggle With Sexual Harassment Against Homosexuals</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 29, 1999 .....	2
New Hampshire House Bill 90, 1999 NJH HB 90 (enacted May 3, 1999) .....	2
<i>News Release: Scouts Present Report to the Nation</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	27
NSBA, <i>Beliefs &amp; Policies</i> , Art. II, § 3.4 (adopted Apr. 1999) .....	12
NYCBOE, <i>Standard Operating Procedures</i> , § 5.25 (Apr. 1990) .....	11, 17
<i>NYCBOE Permit Application – School Buildings</i> , Form No. 25-2751.00.0 (6/92) .....	17
<i>Organizations That Use Scouting</i> , BSA Pub. No. 3041C (1989) .....	11
<i>Policy Against Bias and Discrimination in All Facilities and at All Levels of the NYCBOE</i> (adopted Apr. 28, 1993) .....	11, 17

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Press Release: Kuehl's Historic Student Protection Legislation Signed by Governor</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	3
<i>Press Releases: The Boy Scouts of America Delivering the Promise</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .	8
<i>Press Releases: Scouts Present Report to the Nation</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	6, 7
Caitlin Ryan & Donna Futterman, <i>Lesbian &amp; Gay Youth: Care and Counseling</i> (1998) .....	2
S.D. Bd. of Educ. Policy No. A-3500 (revised Dec. 1, 1992) .....	12
S.F. Bd. of Educ., Res. No. 18-13A6, Policy No. P5163 (adopted Sept. 12, 1991) .....	12
Adam C. Smith, <i>Ministers: Scouts' Values Inappropriate</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Oct. 12, 1999 .....	13
<i>The Congress and Scouting</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	14
Title X of the Public Health Services Act .....	24, 25
<i>2001 National Scout Jamboree: Location and Site</i> (visited Mar. 27, 2000) .....	8
